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I. Introduction
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[I] On January 16, 2019, I convicted Trevor Philip Pritchard of the following offences:

• Count 2: Sexual Assault contrary to section 271 of the Criminal Code of Canada
(in relation to victim EB);

• Count 3: Communication by means of telecommunications with a person who
was, or who the accused believed was, under the age of 16 years, for the purpose
of facilitating the commission of an offence under section 151 or 152; or
subsection 160(3) or 173(2); or section 271, 272, 273, or 280; with respect to that
person, contrary to section 172.l(l)(b) of the Criminal Code of Canada (in
relation to victims EB and DG);

• Count 4: Possession of child pornography, contrary to section 163.1 (4) of the
Criminal Code of Canada; and

• Count 5: Communication by means of telecommunications with a person who
was, or who the accused believed was, under the age of 16 years, for the purpose
of facilitating the commission of an offence under section 151 or 152; or
subsection 160(3) or 173(2); or section 271, 272, 273, or 280; with respect to that
person contrary, to section 172.l(l)(b) of the Criminal Code of Canada (in
relation to various unnamed victims).

(2] Following conviction, the Crown gave notice of its intention to seek a dangerous offender 
designation pursuant to section 752.01 of the Criminal Code. Mr. Pritchard was remanded for 
assessment, pursuant to section 752.1 of the Criminal Code. All notice requirements of the 
Criminal Code have been satisfied. Twenty Crown witnesses testified at the hearing of this 
matter. The Defence did not call evidence. 

[3] The Crown, with the consent of the Attorney General, seeks to have Mr. Pritchard
designated a dangerous offender, and argues that an indeterminate sentence is the only fit and
just sentence which adequately protects society.

[4] While Mr. Pritchard opposes the dangerous offender designation and proposes a global
sentence of eight to nine years' incarceration, in the event he is designated a dangerous offender,
he argues that a determinate sentence plus a period oflong-term supervision is adequate to
protect society.

II. Circumstances of the Off ender

i. History of Off ending, Incarceration and Release

[5] Mr. Pritchard's record of criminal convictions, and the factual underpinnings of each
conviction are as follows:

1. November 25, 2004

Between the 11th day of December 2003 and the 12th day of December 2003, both 
dates inclusive, at or near Lethbridge, Alberta, did unlawfully commit a sexual 
assault upon VL, contrary to section 271 of the Criminal Code of Canada. 
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[6] Mr. Pritchard plead guilty to this offence. He met VL via an MSN internet chatroom.
VL's age (13 years) was clearly stated in her profile, and their respective ages (13 years, and 19
years) were discussed in their online communications. The online communications included
discussions about school and sex. Arrangements were made for Mr. Pritchard to pick up VL at
home and deliver her to the school. Various forms of sexual contact occurred, including: kissing,
and vaginal fondling. Further arrangements were made for Mr. Pritchard to pick up VL on
December 13, 2003, and he took her to Pavan Park located in Lethbridge, Alberta. Again,
various forms of sexual contact occurred, including: sexual touching, fellatio, cunnilingus, and
vaginal sexual intercourse.

[7] Mr. Pritchard was sentenced to a suspended sentence with thirty months of probation. On
appeal, the sentence was varied to a conditional sentence order of two years less a day.

[8] During the course of the suspended sentence order, Mr. Pritchard was bound by various
conditions, including that he report to probation; attend treatment and/or counselling as
recommended by his probation officer, including with respect to age appropriate relationships,
self-confidence, distress relating to his current criminal issues; and treatment for sexual
offenders. Further conditions included that Mr. Pritchard was prohibited from associating with
female children under the age of 16-years, unless accompanied by a responsible adult; and
prohibited from accessing a computer connected to the internet, unless approved of by his
probation officer.

[9] Following the variation of his sentence by the Alberta Court of Appeal, Mr. Pritchard was
placed on house arrest for the first year, and a curfew of 8:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. was instituted for
the second year. The prohibitions and requirements of his original probation order remained in
place.

[10] Throughout this period, Mr. Pritchard was supervised by his probation officer, James
Chymboryk. Mr. Chymboryk testified at this hearing that Mr. Pritchard was generally compliant
with his reporting requirements and attended for counselling, first with Griff Thomas, and later
with Rod Chant. Mr. Chymborski did not receive any reports from Mr. Chant during the course
of the probationary period. The probation file was closed successfully on June 20, 2007.Mr.
Pritchard had no further convictions or violations during the probationary period.

2. September 4, 2008

On or about the 7th day of November 2007, at or near Lethbridge, Alberta, did 
unlawfully assault Joel Odorski, with intent to resist lawful arrest, contrary to 
section 270(1)(b) of the Criminal Code of Canada. 

[ll] Mr. Pritchard plead guilty to this offence. The offence occurred when Constable Odorski
attempted to place Mr. Pritchard under arrest and he fled to the basement of his parent's home. A
struggle ensued, and Mr. Pritchard kicked, swung at, and attempted to grab Constable Odorski's
throat. His resistance was overcome and he was arrested. The facts read in to the court record at
the time of plea, indicate that Mr. Pritchard's father, Morley Pritchard, was also uncooperative
with the police. Mr. Pritchard, once in the presence of his mother, was significantly more
cooperative.

[12] Mr. Pritchard was sentenced to a suspended sentence plus nine months' probation
requiring him to report to a probation officer, complete treatment and/or counselling as
recommended, and provide proof of completion of such treatment to his probation officer.

















































Page:27 

[154] An indeterminate sentence need not be a life sentence. Mr. Pritchard will have the
opportunity to seek release in accordance with section 761 of the Criminal Code, at which point
the Parole Board of Canada will determine whether he has taken the necessary steps to reduce his
risk ofreoffending, such that he can be released and managed in the community. Mr. Pritchard
needs to engage in treatment, accept institutional support, and take responsibility for the offences
he has committed in order to mitigate his risk factors for reoffending. To that end, I direct that
the section 752.1 assessments prepared by Dr. Tano and the psychological assessments prepared
by Mr. Lau, along with a copy of these Reasons be provided to Correctional Services Canada.

[155] I direct that pursuant to section 761 of the Criminal Code, Mr. Pritchard's indeterminate
sentence will commence on the date he was taken into custody, January 17, 2017.

[ 156] Counsel may prepare the necessary orders respecting the return and/or forfeiture of seized
property and disposition of Exhibits following the expiry of the appeal period, and those orders
may be forwarded to me for my signature.

Heard on the 3 rd day of February, 2020 to the 7th day of February, 2020; and the 22nd day of June, 
2020; and the 24th day of August, 2020 to the 26th day of August, 2020; and the 9th day of 
December, 2020 to the 11th day of December, 2020. 

Dated at the City of Lethbridge, Alberta this 14th day of January, 2021. 

Appearances: 

Donna Spaner & Sarah Goard-Baker 
for the Crown 

Andre Ouellette 
for the Accused 


